Instrument Prepared By:

Clint Coons Anderson Business Advisors, PLLC 732 Broadway, Suite 201 Tacoma, Washington 98402

Mail All Tax Statements To: 2048 Brook Highland Trust 3225 McLeod Drive, Suite 777 Las Vegas, Nevada 89121

This space reserved for Recorder's use

WARRANTY DEED

THE STATE OF ALABAMA

SHELBY COUNTY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) to the undersigned grantor (whether one or more), in hand paid by the grantee herein, the receipt where is acknowledged, I or we, Adam Wally Shaikh and Sadia Rehman Shaikh, for and during their joint lives, and upon the death of either, then to the survivor of them in fee simple, together with every contingent remainder and right of reversion, husband and wife, (herein referred to as grantor, whether one or more), grant, bargain, sell and convey unto 2048 Brook Highland Trust, dated January 9, 2025, Carter Coons, Esq., his successor or successors in interest, as Trustee, (herein referred to as grantee, whether one or more), whose mailing address is, 3225 McLeod Drive, Suite 777, Las Vegas, Nevada 89121, the following described real estate, situated in Shelby County, Alabama, to-wit:

Lot 2013, according to the Survey of Brook Highland, an Eddleman Community, 20th Sector, as recorded in Map Book 16, Page 148, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

This being the same property conveyed to Adam Wally Shaikh and Sadia Rehman Shaikh, by Joint Survivorship Deed from Michael K. Fagin and wife, Carol C. Fagin, dated March 30, 2021, Instrument No. 20210402000165890.

Parcel ID # 03 9 30 0 002 001.013

Subject to existing easements, restrictions and reservations of record, if any,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD to the said grantee, his, her or their heirs and assigns forever. And I (we) do, for myself (ourselves) and for my (our) heirs, executors and administrators, covenant with said grantee, his, her or their heirs and assigns, that I am (we are) lawfully seized in fee simple of said premises; that they are free from all encumbrances, unless otherwise stated above; that I (we) have a good right to sell and convey the same as aforesaid; that I (we) will, and my (our) heirs, executors and administrators shall warrant and defend the same to the said grantee, his, her or their heirs and assigns forever, against the lawful claims of all persons.

Full power and authority is hereby granted to said trustee to improve, subdivide, protect, conserve, sell, lease, encumber and otherwise manage and dispose of said property or any part thereof, to dedicate parks, streets, highways or alleys and to vacate any subdivision or part thereof, and to resubdivide said property

as often as desired, to contract to sell, to grant options to purchase, to sell on any terms, to convey either with or without consideration, to convey said property or any part thereof to a successor or successors in trust and to grant to such successor or successors in trust all of the title, estate, powers and authorities vested in said trustee, to donate, to dedicate, to mortgage, pledge or otherwise encumber said property, or any part thereof, to lease said property or any part thereof, from time to time, in possession or reversion, by leases to commence praisenti or futuro, and upon any terms and for any period of time, not exceeding in the case of any single demise the term of 99 years, and renew or extend leases upon any terms and for any periods of time and to amend, change or modify leases and the terms and provisions thereof at any time or times hereafter, to contract to make leases and to grant options to lease and options to renew leases and options to purchase the whole or in any part of the reversion and to contract respecting the manner of fixing the amount of present or future rentals, to partition or to exchange said property, or any part thereof, for other real or personal property, to submit said property to condominium, to grant easements or charges of any kind, to release, convey or assign any right, title or interest in or about or easement appurtenant to said premises or any part thereof, and to deal with said property and every part thereof in all other ways and for such other considerations as it would be lawful for any person owning the same to deal with the same, whether similar to or different from the ways above specified, at any time or times hereafter.

Any contract, obligation, indebtedness, or other incurred or entered into by the Trustee under the terms of the aforesaid Trust in connection with said property shall be as Trustee of an express trust and not individually and the Trustee shall have no obligation whatsoever with respect to any such contract, obligation or indebtedness except only so far as the trust property in the actual possession of the Trustee shall be applicable for the payment and discharge thereof; and it shall be expressly understood that any representations, warranties, covenants, undertakings and agreements hereinafter made on the part of the Trustee, while in form purporting to be representations, warranties, covenants, undertakings, promises, and agreements by the Trustee, are nevertheless made and intended not as personal representations, warranties, covenants, undertakings, and agreements by the Trustee or for the purpose or with the intention of binding said Trustee personally, but are made and intended for the purpose of binding only the trust property specifically described herein, and that no personal liability of personal responsibility is assumed by nor shall at any time be asserted or enforceable against the trustee individually or on account of any instrument executed by or on account of any representation, warranty, covenant, undertaking or agreement of the said Trustee, either released and all persons, corporations and other legal entities whomsoever and whatsoever shall be charged with notice of this condition from the date of the filing for record for this Deed.

In no case shall any party dealing with said Trustee in relation to said property, or to whom said property or any part thereof shall be conveyed, contracted to be sold, leased or mortgaged by said Trustee, be obliged to see to the application of any purchase money, rent or money borrowed or advanced on said property, or be obliged to see that the terms of this trust have been complied with, or obliged to inquire into the necessity or expediency of any act of said Trustee, or be obliged or privileged to inquire into any of the terms of said trust agreement; and every deed, trust deed, mortgage, lease or other instrument executed by said Trustee in relation to said property shall be conclusive evidence in favor of every person relying upon or claiming under any such conveyance, lease or other instrument, (a) that at the time of the delivery thereof the trust created by this Indenture and by said trust agreement was in full force and effect, (b) that such conveyance or other instrument was binding upon all beneficiaries thereunder, (c) that the Trustee was duly authorized and empowered to execute and deliver every such deed, trust deed, lease, mortgage or other instrument, and (d) if the conveyance is made to a successor or successors in trust, that such are fully vested with all the title estate, rights, powers, authorities, duties and obligations of its, his or their predecessor in trust.

The interest of each beneficiary under the trust agreement hereunder and of all persons claiming under them or any of them shall be only in possession, earnings, avails and proceeds arising from the sale or other disposition of said property, and such interest is hereby declared to be personal property, and no beneficiary hereunder shall have any title or interest, legal or equitable, in or to said property as such, but only an

interest in the possession, earnings, avails and proceeds thereof as aforesaid. The situs of the domicile of the Beneficiary shall be the governing jurisdiction for any legal action undertaken pursuant to the interests of any Beneficiary hereunder. The Power(s) of Direction over the actions of the Trustee shall be held by those holding a majority of Beneficial shares unless otherwise granted herein.

The initial Trustee holding title to the aforesaid property for the aforenamed trust under the terms of the aforesaid trust agreement shall be Carter Coons, Esq. The situs of the domicile of said trust shall be the domicile of the Trustee and of any successor Trustee who shall henceforth act in that capacity. The said situs of the Trust shall be the governing jurisdiction for any legal action undertaken pursuant to the assets of the aforesaid trust. In the event of the said Trustee's death, incapacity, disappearances, bankruptcy, resignation or unwillingness to act in accordance with directions given by the filing of a death certificate or notice of dismissal of the initial Trustee or of any successor Trustee hereafter named in the Public Records of the county in which any trust property is held, along with an Affidavit attesting to the appointment and acceptance by any of the following successor Trustees, without regard to the order in which listed, shall be effective to vest title to said successor Trustee or Trustees.

In Witness Whereof, I (we) have hereunto set my	y (our) hand(s) and seal(s) this day of
Adam Wally Shaikh, Grantor	Sadia Rehman Shaikh, Grantor
Lu Canals, Witness	Aliaa Mus Gal Witness
Acknowledgement , with the same of the sam	
State of $\frac{A \left(\lambda b \right) a_{WW} a_{W}}{S \left(\lambda b \right) \left(b \right)}$)ss. County of $\frac{S \left(b \right) b_{W}}{S \left(b \right)}$)	
personally appeared, Adam Wally Shaikh and Stome on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be instrument and acknowledged to me that he	e, Awwww , a Notary Public, Sadia Rehman Shaikh, personally known to me (or proved the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within /she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf ament.
SINGER TARISMENT OTARISMENT	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
My Comm. Expires Sept. 25, 2028 OBLIC STATE ATMINISTRATION STATE ATMINISTRATION OUT OF THE PROPERTY OF THE	Notary Public \

Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, Section 40-22-1

Grantor's Name	Adam Wally Shaikh and Sadia Rehman Shaikh	Grantee's Name	2048 Brook Highland Trust
Mailing Address	2048 Brook Highland Ridge		3225 Mcleod Drive, Suite 777.
	Birmingham, Alabama 35242		Las Vegas, Nevada 89121
Property Address	2048 Brook Highland Ridge	Date of Sale	14-7-75-15-17/2/20
	Birmingham, Alabama 35242	Total Purchase Price	\$ 7/2/7/20
Filed and Recorde Company Official Public Re	cords	or Actual Value	Č
Official Public Re Judge of Probate, Clerk Shelby County, Al	Shelby County Alabama, County	Actual Value or	Ψ
10/09/2025 02:09:0 \$920.50 KELSEY 202510090003123	10 Olein 5. Buyl	Assessor's Market Value	
		this form can be verified in th	
Bill of Sale	ne) (recordation of docume	entary evidence is not require Appraisal	ea)
Sales Contrac	t	Other	
Closing Stater	nenț		
	document presented for reco this form is not required.	rdation contains all of the rec	quired information referenced
		Instructions	
	d mailing address - provide thir current mailing address.	he name of the person or per	rsons conveying interest
Grantee's name an to property is being		he name of the person or pe	rsons to whom interest
Property address -	the physical address of the p	roperty being conveyed, if a	vailable.
Date of Sale - the c	late on which interest to the p	property was conveyed.	
	e - the total amount paid for the instrument offered for red	the purchase of the property, cord.	both real and personal,
conveyed by the ins	property is not being sold, the strument offered for record. To the assessor's current mar	his may be evidenced by an	both real and personal, being appraisal conducted by a
excluding current us responsibility of value	se valuation, of the property a	termined, the current estimates determined by the local of purposes will be used and the bear of the current and the current a	te of fair market value, ficial charged with the ne taxpayer will be penalized
accurate. I turther u	of my knowledge and belief the Inderstand that any false state Ited in <u>Code of Alabama 197</u>	ements claimed on this form	I in this document is true and may result in the imposition
Date 7/8/2025		Print Carter Coons, Esq., Trustee	
Unattested		Sign	
	(verified by)		Owner/Agent) circle one

Form RT-1